

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>SAM PARTY OF NEW YORK and MICHAEL J. VOLPE,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>PETER S. KOSINSKI, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 1:20-cv-00323-JGK</p> <p>Hon. John G. Koeltl</p>
---	---

<p>LINDA HURLEY, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>PETER S. KOSINSKI, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 1:20-cv-04148-JGK</p> <p>Hon. John G. Koeltl</p>
--	---

**MOTION OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. PART ZZZ’S PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM MUST BE SEVERED
 AND UPHELD NOTWITHSTANDING THE STATUTE’S
 NON-SEVERABILITY LANGUAGE.....3

 II. PART ZZZ’S PURPOSE IS TO BOOST CIVIC CONFIDENCE AND
 GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY BY A “CRUCIAL” CAMPAIGN
 FINANCE REFORM, NOT TO RESTRICT BALLOT QUALIFICATION.....9

 A. The Statute Details How the State’s Traditional Campaign Finance
 System Harms Democracy and How the Public Financing System Will
 Ameliorate Those Harms.....9

 B. The Statute’s Findings Reflect Extensive Evidence of the Need to
 Remedy Public Corruption and the Outsized Influence of Large Donors
 in New York Through Public Financing.....10

 III. PART ZZZ’S PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM WOULD FUNCTION
 UNCHANGED WITHOUT THE UNRELATED CHALLENGED
 PROVISIONS.....15

 A. The Only Known Justification for Tying the Public Financing System
 to the Challenged Ballot Qualification Requirements Is Wrong.....15

 B. The Challenged Provisions, if Struck, Should Be Severed Because
 They Are Not Integral to Part ZZZ’s Legislative Scheme, and the
 Remainder Upheld.....19

 IV. FAILURE TO UPHOLD PART ZZZ’S PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM
 WOULD DERAIL A CRUCIAL DEMOCRACY REFORM THAT HAS
 ALREADY BEGUN.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	7
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	8
<i>Atkin v. State of Kansas</i> 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	4
<i>Biszko v. RIHT Fin. Corp.</i> 102 F.R.D. 538 (D. Rhode Island 1984)	5
<i>Biszko v. RIHT Fin. Corp.</i> 758 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985)	4, 5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	4, 5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Envtl. Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York</i> 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)	4, 6, 15
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Franza v. Carey</i> 518 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	5

<i>Healthcare Distrib. All. v. Zucker</i> 353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Pub. Campaign Fin. & Election Comm’n</i> Index No. E169547/2019, NYSCEF No. 213 (Sup. Ct. Niagara Cty., Mar. 12, 2020)	16
<i>Jastrzemski v. Pub. Campaign Fin. & Election Comm’n of the State of N.Y.</i> Index No. E169561/2019, NYSCEF No. 279 (Sup. Ct. Niagara Cty., Mar. 12, 2020)	16
<i>Louk v. Cormier</i> 218 W. Va. 81 (2005).....	6
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> 603 F. Supp. 2d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> No. 08 Civ. 1335 (LTS) (FM), 2013 WL 1348462 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>Rebaldo v. Cuomo</i> NO. 83 Civ. 8707 (WCC), 1984 WL 48826 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 749 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> No. 19-07, slip. op. (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	7
<i>Stiens v. Fire and Police Pension Ass’n</i> 684 P.2d 180 (Colo. 1984) (en banc)	6
<i>United States v. Conyers</i> 227 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
2020 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 58 (S. 7508-B), Part ZZZ (McKinney).....	<i>passim</i>
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-705 (2018).....	20
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-717 (2010).....	5

Other Authorities

ANDREW M. CUOMO, 2017 STATE OF STATE BOOK, 2017-2018 LEG. SESS. (N.Y. 2017) 10

Am. Compl., *SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski*
 No. 1:20-cv-00323-JGK (Apr. 16, 2020), ECF No. 53..... 8, 21

Brennan Center Analysis of Minor Party Cost to Public Financing Programs, BRENNAN CTR.
 FOR JUSTICE (Jan. 15, 2020) 17, 18, 19

Campaign Fin. Reform Comm’n, *Report to the Governor and the Legislature*, STATE OF N.Y.
 (Dec. 2019)..... 9, 16

Celinda Lake et al., *Statewide Polling in New York Shows Deep and Broad Support for
 Comprehensive Campaign Finance Reform*, LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS & PUBLIC CAMPAIGN
 ACTION FUND (Dec. 20, 2012) 14

Chisun Lee & Joanna Zdanys, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, Testimony Submitted to the S. Standing
 Comm. On Elections at the Hr’g Concerning Campaign Fin. Reform and a Small Donor Pub.
 Fin. System for N.Y. State (Mar. 20, 2019)..... 12, 14

Chisun Lee & Nirali Vyas, *Analysis: New York’s Big Donor Problem & Why Small Donor
 Public Financing Is an Effective Solution for Constituents and Candidates*, BRENNAN CTR. FOR
 JUSTICE (Jan. 28, 2019) 13, 14

Chisun Lee, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, Testimony Submitted to the N.Y. Leg. at the Joint Leg.
 Pub. Hr’g on 2019-2020 Exec. Budget Proposal: Local Gov’t Officials/General Gov’t (Feb.
 11, 2019)..... 12, 14

Harry Enten, *Ranking the States from Most to Least Corrupt*, FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Jan. 23, 2015),
<https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/ranking-the-states-from-most-to-least-corrupt/> 11

Jackson Decl., *Hurley v. Kosinski*, No. 1:20-cv-00323-JGK (June 10, 2020), ECF No. 35 8

Joanna Zdanys, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, Testimony Submitted to the N.Y. Leg. at the Joint Leg.
 Budget Hr’g Concerning Local Gov’t Officials & Gen. Gov’t (Feb. 10, 2020)..... 12, 13, 14

Michael J. Malbin & Brendan Glavin, *Small Donor Public Finance in New York State: Major
 Innovations – With a Catch*, CAMPAIGN FIN. INST. (Jan. 15, 2020) 2, 18, 20, 22

Michael J. Malbin & Brendan Glavin, *Small-Donor Matching Funds for New York State
 Elections: A Policy Analysis of the Potential Impact and Cost*, CAMPAIGN FIN. INST. (Feb.
 2019)..... 13, 14

Michael Malbin, Campaign Fin. Inst., Testimony Submitted for the Joint Leg. Pub. Hr’g on 2019-2020 Exec. Budget Proposal: Local Gov’t Officials/Gen. Gov’t (Feb. 11, 2019)..... 12, 14

Moreland Comm’n to Investigate Public Corruption, *Preliminary Report*, STATE OF N.Y. (Dec. 2, 2013)..... 11, 12

Moreland Comm’n to Investigate Public Corruption, *Commissioners and Special Advisors*, STATE OF N.Y., <https://publiccorruption.moreland.ny.gov/commissioners.html>..... 11

New York State Bd. of Elections, *April 27, 2020 N.Y. State Bd. of Elections Meeting*, YOUTUBE, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=L7YPERLw1_Q&feature=youtu.be (Apr. 28, 2020)..... 22

New York State Bd. of Elections, *N.Y. State Bd. of Elections Commissioners Meeting - 5.27.2020*, YOUTUBE (May 27, 2020), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vdJaz1fejil&feature=youtu.be> 22

New Yorkers Say Almost 4-1 Increase Abortion Rights, Quinnipiac University Poll Finds; But Few Say Abortion Is Most Important In Gov Race, QUINNIPIAC UNIV. (Jul. 19, 2018) 14

Niou Decl., *Hurley v. Kosinski*, No. 1:20-cv-04148-JGK (June 10, 2020), ECF No. 34 8

NY Senate, *Joint Leg. Pub. Hr’g on 2019-2020 Exec. Budget Proposal: Local Gov’t 02/11/19*, YOUTUBE (Feb. 11, 2019), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MLLPRLurpPU> 10, 14

NY Senate, *Joint Leg. Pub. Hr’g on 2020-2021 Exec. Budget Proposal: Local Gov’t Officials/Gen. Gov’t*, YOUTUBE (Feb. 10, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wT3QiwHnNnXM&feature=emb_title 10, 14

NY Senate, *NYS Senate Pub. Hr’g on Elections - 3/20/19*, YOUTUBE (Mar. 21, 2019), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KvksU0SqV4E>..... 10, 13, 14, 15

Press Release, State Elections Enforcement Commission, State Elections Enforcement Commission Launches Citizens’ Election Program For the 2008 General Election, Keynote Speaker: Governor M. Jodi Rell (June 3, 2008)..... 20

Public Policy Polling, *New York Survey Results*, FAIR ELECTIONS N.Y. (Mar. 28-29, 2019) 14

Resource Page: Proposed Public Financing Legislation in New York State, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/resource-page-proposed-public-financing-legislation-new-york-state> 19

Robert Brehm & Todd Valentine, Testimony at the Joint Leg. Pub. Protection Budget Hr'g
Before the S. Fin. Comm. and the Assemb. Ways & Means Committee (Feb. 12, 2020).. 21, 22

The Case for Small Donor Public Financing in New York State, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE
(Feb. 26, 2019) 2, 11, 17
